application was inter alia placed before the Internal Committee (“IC”) of SEBI in 

its meetings held on January 07, 2025, February 18, 2025, April 09, 2025 and 

May 06, 2025 wherein the terms of settlement were deliberated and the IC 

recommended ₹15,57,60,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Fifty Seven Lakhs Sixty 

Thousand only) as the Indicative Amount. Further, the IC advised the applicants 

to make written submissions with regard to the following: 

I. Action taken against “officers-in-default” and, 

II. Corrective measures taken in respect of alleged violations. 

7. Pursuant to the IC meeting, the applicant vide letter dated May 28, 2025 

submitted the Revised Settlement Terms (RST) proposing ₹15,57,60,000/- 

(Rupees Fifteen Crores Fifty Seven Lakhs Sixty Thousand only) as the 

settlement amount and made submissions with respect to action taken against 

“officers-in-default”. Subsequently, the IC noted that settlement amount 

proposed by NSDL was in line with the amount communicated by the IC. Further, 

the IC noted that NSDL had undertaken the corrective measures and that NSDL